



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE)	
COMPANY, AMERICAN)	
GUARANTEE and LIABILITY)	No. 135, 2023
INSURANCE COMPANY,)	
Plaintiffs-Below/Appellants)	Court Below: Superior Court
and Cross-Appellees,)	of the State of Delaware
v.)	
SYNGENTA CROP PROTECTION,)	C.A. No. N19C-05-108 MMJ
LLC,)	CCLD
Defendant-Below/Appellee)	PUBLIC VERSION
and Cross-Appellant.)	Filed August 29, 2023

**SYNGENTA CROP PROTECTION, LLC'S ANSWERING BRIEF
ON APPEAL AND OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Of Counsel:

Dorothea W. Regal
Joshua L. Blosveren
Miriam J. Manber
(*pro hac vice*)
HOGUET NEWMAN
REGAL & KENNEY, LLP
One Grand Central Place
60 East 42nd Street, 48th Floor
New York, NY 10165
(212) 689-8808

ASHBY & GEDDES
Stephen E. Jenkins (#2152)
Catherine A. Gaul (#4310)
500 Delaware Avenue, 8th Floor
P.O. Box 1150
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 654-1888

Dated: August 1, 2023

*Attorneys for Defendant-Below,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant
Syngenta Crop Protection, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	3
I. Syngenta’s Answer to Zurich’s Summary of Arguments on Appeal.....	3
II. Syngenta’s Summary of Arguments on Cross-Appeal.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. The Policies	7
B. The Tillery Letter.....	8
C. Mr. Tillery’s Communications with Kirkland in February and April 2016 and His Subsequent Silence.....	9
D. Mr. Tillery’s Sworn Testimony	10
E. The Filing of the First Paraquat Action in 2017.....	11
F. Zurich’s Initial Agreement to Defend Syngenta	11
G. Zurich’s Reversal in the Face of Mounting Exposure.....	12
H. Zurich’s Response to the Glyphosate Notice	14
I. Relevant Procedural History.....	15
1. The 2020 Opinion.....	15
2. Zurich’s Motion to Compel	16
3. The 2022 Opinion.....	16
4. The Post-Trial Opinion.....	17
APPELLEE’S ANSWERING ARGUMENT.....	18

I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE TILLERY LETTER WAS NOT A “CLAIM FOR DAMAGES” IN 2016.....	18
A. Question Presented	18
B. Scope of Review.....	18
C. Merits of Argument	18
1. Zurich Bears the Burden of Proof.....	20
2. The Tillery Letter Was Not a Claim for Damages Because It Did Not Demand Money	21
3. The Tillery Letter Was Not a Claim for Damages Because It Contained No Specificity About Any Potential Claimants	29
4. The “Surrounding Circumstances” Did Not Turn the Tillery Letter Into a Claim for Damages.....	34
II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED ZURICH’S MOTION TO COMPEL THE PRODUCTION OF PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATIONS UNDER THE “AT ISSUE” DOCTRINE	41
A. Question Presented	41
B. Scope of Review.....	41
C. Merits of Argument	42
CROSS-APPELLANT’S OPENING ARGUMENT.....	47
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING ZURICH’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT WITH RESPECT TO SYNGENTA’S BAD FAITH COUNTERCLAIM.....	47
A. Question Presented	47
B. Scope of Review.....	47
C. Merits of Argument	47
1. Delaware Law Requires an Assessment of the Insurer’s Intent at the Time of Denial, Which is a Factual Inquiry	47

2. Zurich Lacked a Reasonable Justification for Denial	49
a. Zurich’s Defenses Were Meritless.....	50
b. The Reason Given for Zurich’s Denial Was Pretextual	51
c. Zurich Improperly Failed to “Split the File”	53
d. Zurich Cannot Manufacture a “ <i>Bona Fide</i> Dispute” by Failing to Conduct a Proper Investigation	55
CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Electrical Pension Fund v. Brown</i> , 988 A.2d 412 (Del. 2010)	41, 42, 45
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Faraday Capital Ltd.</i> , 918 A.2d 1104 (Del. 2007)	22
<i>Berry v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Co.</i> , 70 F. 3d 981 (8th Cir. 1995)	27, 28
<i>Carosella & Ferry, P.C. v. TIG Insurance Co.</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 249 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	28
<i>Chatz v. National Union Fire Insurance Co. of Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania</i> , 372 B.R. 368 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	33-34
<i>Clarendon National Insurance Co. v. Muller</i> , 237 F. App'x 451 (11th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Coleman v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLC</i> , 902 A.2d 1102 (Del. 2006)	41, 46
<i>Colony Insurance Co. v. Chesapeake Energy Corp.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1190 (W.D. Okla. 2016)	36
<i>Continental Casualty Co. v. General Battery Corp.</i> , 1994 WL 682320 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 16, 1994)	42
<i>Cox Communications, Inc. v. National Union Fire Insurance Co. of Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2010)	21
<i>Employers Insurance of Wausau, Inc. v. Bodi-Wachs Aviation Insurance Agency</i> , 39 F.3d 138 (7th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Enrique v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 142 A.3d 506 (Del. 2016)	18, 48

<i>First Solar, Inc. v. National Union Fire Insurance Co. of Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania</i> , 274 A.3d 1006 (Del. 2022).....	23
<i>Florida Department of Financial Service v. National Union Fire Insurance Co. of Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania</i> , 2012 WL 760606 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 7, 2012)	26
<i>Harris Thermal Transfer Product, Inc. v. James River Insurance Co.</i> , 2010 WL 2942611 (D. Or. July 19, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 457 F. App'x 660 (9th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Herron v. Schutz Foss Architects</i> , 935 P.2d 1104 (Mont. 1997)	28-29
<i>In re Ambassador Group, Inc. Litigation</i> , 830 F. Supp. 147 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)	25
<i>In re Comverge, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 2013 WL 1455827 (Del. Ch. Apr. 10, 2013).....	43
<i>In re ISN Software Corp. Appraisal Litigation</i> , 2014 WL 1394362 (Del. Ch. Apr. 10, 2014).....	44-45
<i>In re Quest Software Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 2013 WL 3356034 (Del. Ch. July 3, 2013)	44, 45
<i>Indiana Insurance Co. v. Demetre</i> , 527 S.W.3d 12 (Ky. 2017).....	59
<i>Klein v. Fidelity & Deposit Co. of America</i> , 700 A.2d 262 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1997).....	26, 28
<i>Lamberton v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> , 325 A.2d 104 (Del. Super. Ct. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 346 A.2d 167 (Del. 1975).....	22
<i>Little v. Stuyvesant Life Insurance Co.</i> , 67 Cal. App. 3d 451 (Cal. Ct. App. 1977)	58
<i>McCullough v. Fidelity & Deposit Co.</i> , 2 F.3d 110 (5th Cir. 1993)	30

<i>Medical Depot Inc. v. RSUI Indemnity Co.</i> , 2016 WL 5539879 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 29, 2016)	23-24
<i>MGIC Indemnity Corp. v. Home State Sav. Ass’n</i> , 797 F.2d 285 (6th Cir. 1986)	25-26
<i>MHM Correctional Services, Inc. v. Evanston Insurance Co.</i> , 2023 WL 4743754 (Ill. App. Ct. July 25, 2023).....	26
<i>Montgomery Cellular Holding Co. v. Dobler</i> , 880 A.2d 206 (Del. 2005)	41, 46
<i>Moyer v. American Zurich Insurance Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1663578 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 28, 2021)	48
<i>MPM Holdings Inc. v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> , 2022 WL 811170 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 17, 2022).....	48
<i>Myers v. Interstate Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 2008 WL 276055 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 30, 2008).....	24-25
<i>National Fire Insurance v. Bartolazo</i> , 27 F.3d 518 (11th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Paradigm Insurance Co. v. P & C Insurance Systems, Inc.</i> , 747 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000)	28
<i>Phillips Home Builders, Inc. v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 127 (Del. 1997)	22
<i>Pine Management, Inc. v. Colony Insurance Co.</i> , 2023 WL 2575082 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2023)	29
<i>Playtex, Inc. v. Columbia Casualty</i> , 1993 WL 83343 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 10, 1993).....	58
<i>Powell v. AmGuard Insurance Co.</i> , 2019 WL 4509165 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 19, 2019)	48, 58

<i>Precis, Inc. v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> , 184 F. App'x 439 (5th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Remington Arms Co. v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 142 F.R.D. 408 (D. Del. 1992)	45, 46
<i>RSUI Indemnity Co. v. Murdock</i> , 248 A.3d 887 (Del. 2021)	47-48
<i>SerVaas v. Ford Smart Mobility LLC</i> , 2021 WL 5226487 (Del. Ch. Nov. 9, 2021)	44
<i>SNL Financial, LC v. Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Co.</i> , 455 F. App'x 363 (4th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Specialty Surplus Insurance Co. v. Second Chance, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2459092 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 22, 2006).....	53
<i>Steadfast Insurance Co. v. DBI Services, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 2613195 (Del. Super. Ct. June 24, 2019)	20
<i>Swetland v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 1987 WL 16730 (Del. Super. Ct. July 27, 1987).....	57-58
<i>Sycamore Partners Management, L.P. v. Endurance American Insurance Co.</i> , 2021 WL 4130631 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 10, 2021)	24, 27-28
<i>Vermont Mutual Insurance Co. v. Parsons Hill Partnership</i> , 1 A.3d 1016 (Vt. 2010)	53-54
<i>Westrec Marina Management, Inc. v. Arrowood Indemnity Co.</i> , 78 Cal. Rptr. 3d 264 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	28
<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 56(c).....	18
18 Del. C. § 2711	1, 4, 17, 35
